ORDINANCE NO 2024-XX CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY

STORMWATER REGULATIONS AMENDMENT

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2016-01 PROVIDING SPECIFIC SURETY REQUIREMENTS FOR APPLICATIONS FOR STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLANS FOR SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS IN THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY

WHEREAS, the City of Oak Grove enacted Ordinance 2016-01 adopting stormwater regulations

for erosion prevention and sediment control within the City of Oak Grove; and

WHEREAS, City of Oak Grove Ordinance 2016-01 set forth surety instrument requirements for

all stormwater management plan applications; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oak Grove desires to amend the surety instrument requirements contained in Ordinance 2016-01.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. AMENDMENT OF OAK GROVE ORDINANCE 2016-01

City of Oak Grove Ordinance 2016-01 is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION II. REQUIREMENTS FOR STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

F. Required Application

11. Upon approval of the cost estimate by the City of Oak Grove, the Developer/Owner will provide a surety instrument in the amount of <u>one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) of</u> <u>the</u> agreed upon cost estimate to the City of Oak Grove. The surety instrument will be approved by the City of Oak Grove as to form and content.

All remaining provisions of the City of Oak Grove Ordinance 2016-01 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION II. SEVERABILITY

All ordinances, orders, resolutions, motions or parts thereof insofar as some may be in conflict herewith are repealed.

SECTION III. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall be published after passage and take effect thereafter.

Date of First Reading of Ordinance: January 2, 2024

Date of Second Reading of Ordinance: January 16, 2024

Date of Publication of Ordinance:

Ordinance published in:

Jacqueline Oliver, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk

Certification

I, Lorelynn Fisher, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed clerk of the City of Oak Grove, Kentucky, and that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of an ordinance duly adopted at a meeting of the City Council on _______, 2024, that the Ordinance referred to therein is in the form presented to said meeting and in the form executed, and the said ordinance appears as a matter of public record in the Official City Ordinance Book and is in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my signature on this ____ day of _____ 2024.

Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk

NOTARY PUBLIC

COMMISSION EXPIRATION